

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2**

(Application for restoration)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 17372 OF
2011 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

Kamala Raphael

...Petitioner

Versus

Earnest & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th January, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“It is stated at the Bar that the counsel for the petitioner is no more. In these circumstances, the Registry is directed to issue notice to the petitioner to make alternative arrangement for his representation”.

Thereafter the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers on 05th April, 2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Notice in making alternative arrangement was issued to the sole petitioner on 22.01.2016 and according to the tracking report the packet said to have been delivered on 05.02.2016, no one has entered appearance.

A fresh notice be issued to the sole petitioner to make alternative arrangement within four weeks' of the receipt of the notice, failing which, Special Leave Petition shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.”

It is submitted that in view of aforesaid order, fresh notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to the sole petitioner on 11.4.2016 through registered A.D. post as well as by speed post on 8.4.2016. As per the tracking report notice has been delivered on 12.4.2016 and A.D. card duly signed has been received but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Accordingly to the aforesaid order SLP stood dismissed on default.

It is further submitted that Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate has on 28.6.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole petitioner along with an application for restoration, same is registered as I.A. No. 2 (Copy of the same is placed with the main SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

The application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of August, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR